

No. 23-531

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY IVORY CARPENTER,

Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF MICHIGAN, CATO INSTITUTE, AND
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Daniel S. Korobkin
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201

Clark M. Neily III
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

Shana-Tara O'Toole
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE
700 Pennsylvania Ave. SE,
Suite 560
Washington, DC 20003

Emma Andersson
Counsel of Record
Nathan Freed Wessler
Evelyn Danforth-Scott
Yasmin Cader
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
eandersson@aclu.org

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

Cecillia D. Wang
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm St.
San Francisco, CA 94111

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Circuit Split Implicates an Issue of Exceptional Importance to Individuals Facing Resentencing Under a Regime that Congress Rejected as Unjustly Harsh.	6
A. Correctly applying the First Step Act is extraordinarily important in light of the magnitude of sentencing reductions for certain federal firearm convictions.	7
B. The question presented also implicates application of Congress’s major sentencing reductions for certain controlled substance offenses.	12
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Rule Serves No Purpose Because Applying the First Step Act at Plenary Resentencing Does Not Burden Courts or Undermine the Interest in Finality of Sentences.	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	16
<i>Bradley v. School Board of City of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974)	20
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	16
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 481 (2022)	17, 19
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	7
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	15, 19, 20
<i>Hamm v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 379 U.S. 306 (1964)	19
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	16, 17
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	5, 17, 18, 20
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)	19
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	17

<i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2004)	8
<i>United States v. Bethea</i> , 54 F.4th 826 (4th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>United States v. Bethea</i> , 841 F. App'x 544 (4th Cir. 2021).....	6, 19
<i>United States v. Bryson</i> , 229 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 863 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 785 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>United States v. Duffey</i> , No. 3:08-CR-167-B (W.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2022).....	11
<i>United States v. Ezell</i> , 265 F. App'x 70 (3d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Ezell</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	9
<i>United States v. Hebert</i> , 131 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , No. CR 17-260-2, 2022 WL 484895 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 15, 2022).....	11
<i>United States v. Hungerford</i> , 465 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2006).....	9

<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 770 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 995 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>United States v. McFalls</i> , 675 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>United States v. Merrell</i> , 37 F.4th 571 (9th Cir. 2022).....	6, 19
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 38 F.4th 382 (3d Cir. 2022)	6, 11
<i>United States v. Rivera-Ruperto</i> , 852 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 756 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>United States v. Uriarte</i> , 975 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 881 (N.D. Iowa 2013).....	12, 13
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 120 (2016)	4, 16

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	7, 8, 11, 13, 14, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	5, 15, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3742(g)	5, 18
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	12, 13
21 U.S.C. § 851.....	12, 13, 14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

164 Cong. Rec. H10346-04, 10362 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2018) (statement of Rep. Nadler).....	10
164 Cong. Rec. S7648, S7650 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018) (statement of Sen. Grassley).....	6, 10
164 Cong. Rec. S7737, S7749 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Leahy)	10
164 Cong. Rec. S7753, S7781 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Cruz)	21
164 Cong. Rec. S7753-01, S7774 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Rep. Nadler).....	10
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372	15

First Step Act,
 Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194
 (Dec. 21, 2018) 3, 4, 7, 12, 13, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary
 (11th ed. 2019) 20
